
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Leader & Members of the Executive 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

Friday, 14th February 2020  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
24th February, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 24th February, 2020 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 9 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 10th February 
2020. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Service Planning and Charging for Commercial Team Support 
Services in Environmental Health 
 

10 - 56 

 Recommendations on page 16 
 

 

6.   Sale of land to registered custom and self builders 
 

57 - 65 

 Recommendations on pages 61 and 62 
 
 
 
 

 

2



 

 
 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

7.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Safe and Warm Upgrade Scheme - Pattison Street, Shuttlewood 
 

66 - 69 

 Recommendations on page 68 
 
(Paragraph 3) 
 

 

9.   Central Heating Upgrade, Bramley Vale and other sites within the 
District 
 

70 - 73 

 Recommendations on page 72 
 
(Paragraph 3) 
 
 

 

3



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 10 February 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Deputy Leader), Nick Clarke, Clive Moesby, 
Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic Director - Place), Lee Hickin (Joint 
Strategic Director - People), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & 
Section 151 Officer), Victoria Dawson (Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious)) and 
Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Dooley. 
 
 
 
2 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Leader agreed to an urgent item of business at the meeting of Executive on 10th 
February 2020, in accordance with Section 100(B) 4(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as follows: 
 
Disposal of a parcel of land off St Martin's Walk at Hodthorpe. 
 
This item of business was exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, therefore the exclusion of the public 
was also added to the agenda.  
 
Reason for Urgency: The Council had been in negotiations with Keepmoat Homes 
Limited over the access / disposal of this piece of land since 2015.  Keepmoat Homes 
Limited were bound by a Grampian Condition as part of their planning application for the 
development in Hodthorpe, which required the confirmed access over the aforementioned 
land prior to commencement of any works on site.  The urgency was necessary to ensure 
that the negotiated price was accepted and there was no room for Keepmoat to reduce 
the price due to a delay. They had set a deadline for agreement of the week commencing 
10th February 2020. By considering the matter on 10th February, the Council could 
continue to progress the matter with Keepmoat Homes Limited’s solicitor and complete 
the matter promptly.  This was also to enable Keepmoat to commence with the 
development of the land. 
 
The Chair of Growth Scrutiny Committee had consented to the use of the Special 
Urgency Procedure as the requirements to give notice of 28 clear days of a key decision 
and the private meeting had not been met. 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
4 MINUTES 

 
It was noted that at the Exclusion of the Public item, the Minutes incorrectly stated that 
Councillor Duncan McGregor both moved and seconded the motion. This should have 
stated that the motion was seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment noted above, the minutes of a meeting of 
Executive held on 20th January 2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
None. 
 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2023/24 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance & Resources which 
recommended the proposed budget for 2020/21 for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 
covering the years 2020/21 to 2023/24 and provided elected Members with an overview 
of the Council’s financial position in order to inform the decision making process.   
 
The Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer gave a presentation which 
outlined key areas of the report and the Council’s financial position. Members were 
advised that the presentation had also been given to Budget Scrutiny Committee and all 
Members were able to access a copy of the presentation even if they were unable to 
attend the meeting.  
 
The Medium Term Financial Plan covered three areas:- 
 

 General Fund; 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA); 

 Capital Programme.   

 
Executive’s recommendations were to be reported to Council at its meeting on 19th 
February 2020 in order to secure agreement for the Council’s budget in respect of the 
2020/21 financial year.    

5



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
The Council’s Section 151 Officer was satisfied that the methodology adopted to 
calculate the estimates was robust and provided Members with reliable information on 
which to base their decisions.  Likewise the Section 151 Officer was satisfied that the 
proposed level of reserves was adequate to cover the issues and potential risks which 
the Council may face.   
 
General Fund 
 
The Council’s original budget for 2019/20 showed 
[...]
Management Group to approve 
the utilisation of the £260,000 of AMP Refurbishment Work allocation, with such 
approvals to be reported back to Executive through the Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring Report. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To make recommendations on setting the budget in respect of the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Alternative options were considered throughout the process of the preparation of the 
budget and were outlined in the report. 
 

(Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 
6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
KEY DECISION – UNDER SPECIAL URGENCY 
 
7 DISPOSAL OF A PARCEL OF LAND OFF ST MARTIN'S WALK AT 

HODTHORPE 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Economic Development which 
sought approval for the sale of a parcel of land, as indicated on the plan attached to the 
report, to Keepmoat Homes Limited, to facilitate a pedestrian access as part of a new 
residential development scheme.  
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED – That Executive approve the disposal of the parcel of land on St Martins 
Walk to Keepmoat Homes Limited and delegate powers to the Director of Development, 
in consultation with the Leader, to finalise the terms of sale. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
In order for Keepmoat Homes Limited to commence development of the scheme on land 
to the north west of Broad Lane in Hodthorpe, approval was granted for the disposal of 
the Council owned ransom strip to Keepmoat Homes Limited to satisfy condition 2 of the 
Planning Approval. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
There was no other alternative option available in order to achieve sustainable 
development.  

(Paragraph 3) 
 

(Director of Development) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:17 hours. 

9



 
 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive 
 

24th February 2020 
 
 

Service Planning and Charging for Commercial Team Support Services in 
Environmental Health 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Environment 

 
This report is public 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To present to the Executive the 2019/20 Service Plans for Food Safety and Health 
and Safety Law Enforcement.  

 To advise on the need to ensure appropriate charges are in place for re-scoring of 
food hygiene and animal licensing inspections. 

 To recommend introducing charging for inspection re-scores available through the 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and the Animal Activity Licensing inspection regime. 
 

1 Report Details 
 
1.1 Food and Safety Service Plans 

 
1.2 The Council is responsible for delivering official food hygiene and safety controls in 

food businesses within the district as well as Health and Safety law enforcement at a 
range of retail and service industries.  The Food Standards Agency (FSA) and Health 
and Safety Executive (HSE) are regulating bodies in respect of these duties and 
require the Council to keep performance and its intervention plans under review, and 
that elected Members are made aware of those service plans. The Food Safety 
Service Plan can be found at Appendix 1 and the Health and Safety Law Enforcement 
Service Plan is attached at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

1.3 The Food Safety Service Plan details the inspection programme the Authority is 
required to complete, any national and local initiatives which relate to food sa
[...]
s are require to be presented to elected members to ensure oversight of 
the work programmes and to ensure awareness of the Council’s responsibilities at a 
senior decision making level. It also enables the Council to effectively prioritise 
resources to these statutory and essential public health and safety functions whilst 
maximising efficiency.    

 
2.2 Charging for all re-assessment services is also preferred. The additional 

requirements to provide a re-assessment for businesses places a previously 
unrealised burden on the Council and revenue budgets are focussed on providing 
statutory services.   

 
2.3 Charging may assist in managing demand whilst supporting businesses who wish to 

improve standards.  The charges will cover the cost of providing these services, which 
can be invested in additional support staff and services. If the Council does not 
charge, statutory intervention and licensing programmes will be put at increased risk 
of future failure.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Legal Services have been consulted and have contributed to this report.  The Portfolio 

Holder for the Environment has also been consulted on the service plans. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council can maintain its current process of undertaking requested re-inspection 

visits without charging. With this option the re-inspection should not usually take place 
until three months have elapsed from the initial inspection, after which, the re-
inspection must take place within three months. Consequently, the Council is allowed 
a maximum of six months to undertake the re-inspection. 
 

4.2 This option is not recommended due to the potential to draw essential resources away 
from statutory services, which put them at risk of failure due to the potential high 
demand for re-assessment.   
 

 

 

 

14



 
 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The publication of a Food Safety and a Health and Saf
[...]
e charges set out in this report for re-inspections and 

re-scoring under the Food Hygiene Rating System and in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. 

 
6.3 That the proposed fees and charges be kept under review and any proposed changes 

considered during annual budget processes. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

BDC – To be confirmed 

 

16



 
 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Joint Food Safety Service Plan 2019/20 

2 Joint Health and Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan 
2019/20 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Matt Finn, Environmental Health Manager 
 

01246 217848 

   
  
 

17



 
 
 

              
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Environmental Health Service 

FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2019-20 
 

 

 

  

18



 Food Safety Service Plan, 2019-20 

Contents 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................3 

1.1 Joint Food Servic
[...]
tained 

 To seek approval of targeted marketing and subsequent sale of the following plots to 
individuals and groups registered on the Council’s self-build and custom 
housebuilding register: 

 
a) Land at Baker Street, Creswell 

b) Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover 

c) 263A Creswell Rd,Clowne 

 To seek delegated powers to agree the terms for the sale (including the price) of other 
surplus Council-owned land to individuals or groups on the Council’s self-build and 
custom housebuilding register.  

 
1 Report Details 
 
 Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
 
1.1 The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 requires the Council to have 

regard to the self-build and custom housebuilding register (“the register”) when 
carrying out its functions relating to— 

  
 (a) planning; 
 
 (b) housing; 
 
 (c) the disposal of any land of the authority; and  
 
 (d) regeneration.  
 
1.2 Government guidance says with regard to the disposal of land:  
 
 

57

Agenda Item 6



 Authorities who are under the duty to have regard to registers that relate to their areas 
should consider the evidence of demand for self-build and custom housebuilding in 
their area from the register when developing plans to dispose of land within their 
ownership. 

 
1.3 Government guidance goes on to say the Council could increase the number of 

planning permissions which are suitable for self-build and custom housebuilding by 
using their own land if available and suitable for self-build and custom housebuilding 
and marketing it to those on the register. 

 
1.4 However, although there is a statutory duty to ‘permission’ sufficient serviced plots to 

meet demand on the register, Government guidance does not address the question 
of disposal of land to individuals or groups on the register at less than best 
consideration and there is no regulatory or statutory requirement to do so.  

 
 The Council’s Disposals and Acquisitions Policy  
 
1.5 The Council’s actions in disposing of land ar
[...]
rmal tender of the following plots to individuals 
and groups registered on the Council’s self-build and custom housebuilding register 
for a price no less than the senior valuer’s market valuation: 

 
 a) Land at Baker Street, Creswell  
 b) Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover  
 c) 263A Creswell Rd,Clowne 
 
2.12  If Members were satisfied that this approach was appropriate, it is recommended that 

delegated power be granted to the Director of Development, following consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, to agree the terms for the sale (including the price) of other 
surplus Council-owned land to individuals or groups on the Council’s self-build and 
custom housebuilding register in the future.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The Housing Department has consulted on the disposal of the nominated sites with 

local councillors and senior leadership. The Asset Management Group have 
approved disposal of the sites to individuals or groups on the register.  

 
3.2 The proposals for house building on these sites have also been subject to public 

consultation prior to the adoption of local development orders for all three nominated 
sites.  

 
3.3 No equality issues were identified during public consultation and there are no obvious 

reasons why the proposals to dispose of these sites would have any significant impact 
on any person with a protected characteristic or group of people with a shared 
protected characteristics.  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The nominated sites have been chosen as they are considered to be the most 

attractive to individuals on the register, they qualify as serviced plots (within the 

60



regulatory definition) and they have the benefit of local development orders granting 
permission in principle for custom and self-build houses on the land.  

 
4.2 Asset Management Group considered disposing of these sites through public auction 

but with due regard to the duties placed on the Council by the Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Act 2015; it was agreed to seek Executive’s approval for disposal of 
the nominated sites at less than best consideration to promote opportunities for 
custom and self builders on the register to acquire land.   

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 There is a risk that these sites would attract more interest and sell for more money if 

they were disposed of through public auction. There is also a risk that targeted 
marketing would miss the opportunity to increase awareness of land availability 
amongst potential custom and self builders in the wider market who are not on the 
register and are unaware the sites benefit from local development orders.   

 
5.1.2  There was a potential risk the sites could be sold to individuals on the register but not 

get built out. However, it is intended that the land will be sold subject to a clause that 
if the purchaser has not applied for Planning Permission a year after the purchase of 
the land or not started on site within 18 months of applying for planning permission; 
the Council will be entitled to buy the land back at sale price less £500 for admin 
charges.   

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 The legal issues arising from these proposals have been fully addressed in the above 

report.  
 
5.2.2 Any personal data associated with individuals or organisations on the register will be 

processed in accordance with the Council’s privacy statement.  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 These proposals do not give rise to any significant human resources implications.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That approval is granted for the targeted marketing and subsequent sale by informal 

tender of the following plots to individuals and groups registered on the Council’s self-
build and custom housebuilding register for a price no less than the senior valuer’s 
market valuation: 

 
 a) Land at Baker Street, Creswell  
 b) Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover  
 c) 263A Creswell Rd,Clowne  
 
6.2 That, if by 30 June 2020, no successful bids have been forthcoming, the sites shall 

be disposed of by public auction.  
 

61



6.3 That delegated power be granted to the Director of Development, to agree the terms 
for the sale (including the price) of other Council-owned land surplus to requirements 
to individuals or groups on the Council’s self-build and custom housebuilding register, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder, and on the basis that the land shall 
not be disposed of for a price less than the senior valuer’s market valuation of that 
land. 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All  

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 

2 

3 

Land at Baker Street, Creswell 

Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover 

263A Creswell Rd,Clowne 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Eve Hagon, Joint Housing Growth Officer 
Chris Fridlington, Assistant Director of Development 
 

01246 217319 
01246 242354 

62



 
Appendix 1: Garage Site To The Rear Of 15

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 24 February 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve  Fritchley (Leader) in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan  McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary  Dooley, Clive  Moesby, 
Sandra  Peake, Liz  Smyth and Deborah  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Grant Galloway (Director of Development), Sarah Sternberg (Joint Head 
of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance 
and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of 
Development) and Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
 
657 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Clarke. 
 
 
 
658 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
659 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
660 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Executive held on 10th February 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 
None. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2 

 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 
661 SERVICE PLANNING AND CHARGING FOR COMMERCIAL TEAM 

SUPPORT SERVICES IN ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Street Scene & Environmental 
Health which presented the 2019/20 Service Plans for Food Safety and Health and 
Safety Law Enforcement. The report also advised on the need to ensure appropriate 
charges were in place for re-scoring of food hygiene and animal licensing inspections, 
and recommended introducing charging for inspection re-scores available through the 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and the Animal Activity Licensing inspection regime 
 
The income from the charges for re-scoring activity were to be used to cover the cost of 
providing the services, as well as introduction of the mobile service inspection software.  
 
Members queried the Council’s risk rating system for categorising food premises. A 
response was to be provided after the meeting.  
 
It was agreed that Executive pass its thanks to the Environmental Health service staff for 
their hard work and improvements already achieved in their service as part of the on-
going review.  
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED – That  
 

1) Executive notes the content of the Food Safety Service Plan and the Health and 
Safety Law Enforcement Service Plan. 
 

2) Executive approves the charges set out in this report for re-inspections and re-
scoring under the Food Hygiene Rating System and in relation to the Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018. 
 

3) the proposed fees and charges be kept under review and any proposed changes 
considered during annual budget processes. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The food and safety service plans were documents required to be produced by the 
Council’s regulating bodies for food safety and health and safety law enforcement.  These 
plans were required to be presented to Members to ensure oversight of the work 
programmes and to ensure awareness of the Council’s responsibilities at a senior 
decision making level. It also enabled the Council to effectively prioritise resources to 
these statutory and essential public health and safety functions whilst maximising 
efficiency.    



EXECUTIVE 
 

3 

 
Charging for all re-assessment services was also preferred. The additional requirements 
to provide a re-assessment for businesses placed a previously unrealised burden on the 
Council and revenue budgets were focussed on providing statutory services.   
 
Charging may assist in managing demand whilst supporting businesses who wish to 
improve standards.  The charges were to cover the cost of providing these services, 
which could be invested in additional support staff and services.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
If the Council did not charge for re-assessment services, statutory intervention and 
licensing programmes would have been put at increased risk of future failure due to the 
potential for essential resources to be diverted.  
 

Strategic Director – Place 
 
 
 
 
662 SALE OF LAND TO REGISTERED CUSTOM AND SELF BUILDERS 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing & Community Safety 
which detailed a proposal for the sale of council owned land to registered custom and 
self-builders for a consideration less than the best that can reasonably be obtained. 
Approval was sought for the targeting marketing and subsequent sale of the following 
plots to individuals and groups registered on the Council’s self-build and custom 
housebuilding register: 
 

a) Land at Baker Street, Creswell 

b) Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover 

c) 263A Creswell Road, Clowne 

 
Executive were advised that there were around 30 people on the custom and self-build 
register at the time of the meeting. It was confirmed in response to a Member’s question 
that those on the register would still be able to bid on the sites if they were sold via public 
auction. 
 
Members asked that the informal tender process for bids from those on the custom and 
self-build register should be given a timeline for the completion of the contract in order to 
avoid delay between a bid being accepted and the sale.  
 
It was also requested that further publicity and targeted marketing be carried out of the 
custom and self-build register and opportunities.  
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peak and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That approval be granted for the targeted marketing and subsequent sale by 
informal tender of the following plots to individuals and groups registered on the 
Council’s self-build and custom housebuilding register for a price no less than the 



EXECUTIVE 
 

4 

senior valuer’s market valuation: 
 
a) Land at Baker Street, Creswell  

 b) Land at Blind Lane, Bolsover  
 c) 263A Creswell Road, Clowne  
 

2) That, if by 30th June 2020, no successful bids have been forthcoming, the sites 
shall be disposed of by public auction.  
 

3) That delegated power be granted to the Director of Development to agree the 
terms for the sale (including the price) of other Council-owned land surplus to 
requirements to individuals or groups on the Council’s self-build and custom 
housebuilding register, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder, and on the 
basis that the land shall not be disposed of for a price less than the senior valuer’s 
market valuation of that land. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
This approach was to help to diversify the type of housing across the District and make a 
positive contribution to housing delivery.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The nominated sites had been chosen as they were considered to be the most attractive 
to individuals on the register, they qualified as serviced plots (within the regulatory 
definition) and they had the benefit of local development orders granting permission in 
principle for custom and self-build houses on the land.  
 
Disposing of these sites through public auction was considered but with due regard to the 
duties placed on the Council by the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015, it was 
agreed to dispose of the nominated sites at less than best consideration to promote 
opportunities for custom and self builders on the register to acquire land.   
 

(Director of Development) 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
None. 
 
 
 
663 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

5 

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
 
664 SAFE AND WARM UPGRADE SCHEME - PATTISON STREET, 

SHUTTLEWOOD 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing & Community Safety 
which sought approval to award a contract to Matthews & Tannert Ltd to undertake the 
Safe and Warm Scheme Upgrade Scheme together with additional modernisation works 
at Pattison Street, Shuttlewood. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED - That Matthews & Tannert Ltd be appointed to undertake the works as 
outlined within this report as per the tender sum. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Following a procurement exercise, taking into account both cost and quality criteria, 
Matthews & Tannert Ltd was assessed as being the most economically advantageous 
bidder.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Due to the existing condition of the communal heating system there was potential risk for 
failure of the boilers. It was not economically viable to replace the boilers and there was 
further complication due to the deteriorating condition of the existing pipe work 
infrastructure. 
 
 
 
665 CENTRAL HEATING UPGRADE, BRAMLEY VALE AND OTHER SITES 

WITHIN THE DISTRICT 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing & Community Safety 
which sought approval to appoint the contractor Matthews and Tannert Ltd to undertake 
central heating conversions and upgrades at Bramley Vale and other properties 
throughout the District following a direct award of the relevant contract through the 
Efficiency East Midlands framework EEM0026. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED - That Matthews & Tannert Ltd be appointed to undertake the works as 
outlined within this report via a direct award of the relevant contract through the Efficiency 
East Midlands framework EEM0026. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Contractors were evaluated against the EEM Framework for Heating and Hotwater 
(EEM0026) and Matthews and Tannert Ltd were the most competitive on price.  
Matthews and Tannert Ltd had previously provided heating upgrades to Council 
properties over a four year period and delivered a quality service.  



EXECUTIVE 
 

6 

 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The installation of efficient gas central heating was considered to be a high priority 
because the tenants on the Bramley Vale estate had been suffering high levels of fuel 
poverty over a long period and Executive wished to take positive action to alleviate this 
now that the gas main had been installed. A do nothing approach was therefore rejected. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:25 hours. 


